CERTIFICATION UNDER SECTION 1511 OF

THE AMERICAN RECOVERY AND REINVESTMENT ACT:

Pursuant to Title XV, Subtitle A, section 1511 of the American Recovery and
Reinvestment Act (Pub. L. 111-5, Feb. 17, 2009) ("ARRA"), I Larry L. “Butch” Brown,
Executive Director Mississippi Department of Transportation*, hereby certify that the
attached infrastructure investments funded with amounts appropriated by ARRA under
the headings: "Highway Infrastructure Investment" to the Federal Highway
Administration, or "Transit Capital Assistance," "Fixed Guideway Infrastructure
Investment," and " Capital Investment Grants" to the Federal Transit Administration,
have received the full review and vetting required by law and that I accept responsibility
that such investments are appropriate uses of taxpayer dollars. I further certify that the
specific information required by section 1511 concerning each such investment (a
description of the investment, the estimated total cost, and the amount of ARRA funds to
be used) is provided on the Mississippi Statewide Transportation Improvement Program
and is available to the public at
http://www.gomdot.com/Divisions/IntermodalPlanning/Resources/Programs/STIP/
Home.aspx and linked to Recovery.gov.

[ understand that my State or local agency may not receive ARRA infrastructure
investment-funding unless this certification is made and posted.
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Larry L. “Bugch” Brown

Executive Director, Mississippi Department of Transportation

Signed th'vZ /__day of March, 2009

* In accordance with section 1511 of ARRA, the Certifying Official may be either the
Governor, mayor, or other chief executive, as appropriate

ATTACHMENT [List of ARRA Projects including a description, estimated total cost,
and amount of ARRA funds per project]



County

Lowndes
[tawamba
Yazoo
Copiah
Newton
Neshoba
Rankin
Noxubee
Jones
Adams
Walthall
Franklin
Q:\,mmnﬁu:
Lee
Bolivar
Sunflower
Hinds
Perry
Forrest
Walthall
Adams
Simpson
Simpson

Wilkinson

Wilkinson

Desoto

Holmes

Scott

Termini

US 45 FROM 4 MILES SOUTH OF US 82 TO US 82

US 78 FROM EAST END OF THE TENN-TOM BRIDGE TO THE ALABAMA STATELINE

Scope of Work

GR DR BR PAVE 4 LANE
Shoulder Maintenance

US 49 IN YAZOO COUNTY FROM THE BIG BLACK RIVER TO THE CONCRETE SECITON AT BENTO WIDEN & OVERLAY

SR 27 From Intersection of 27 & 28 to 10 miles North ending at end of maintenance section

* SR 19 FROM LAUDERDALE C.L. TO NESHOBA CL.
*SR 19 FROM NEWTON CL TO SR 492

SR 25 FR SR 471 TO SR 43 (+ RAMPS & INTCH)
US 45 FR KEMPER CL TO BROOKSVILLE (OVERLAY)
SR 15 from 15th Street to Old Hwy 15

US 61 from 1.7 mi. South of Kingston Rd. to the Hospital (NB & SB Lanes)

US 98 from Walthall CL 10 the west end of the Tylertown Bypass (EB & WB Lanes)

US 84 from 7.5 miles East of Adams CL 1o west end of Bude-Meadville Bypass (EB & WB Lanes)

US 49 from 1.5 mi. N of Seminary then run north for 17.6 miles (NB Lanc)

US 78: UPGRADE TO INTERSTATE STANDARDS MCCULLOUGH BLDV @ BELDEN TO US 45

SR 8 FROM CLEVELAND TO SUNFLOWER C.L. (ADD 2 LNS)

SR 8 FROM BOLIVAR CL. TO RULEVILLE (ADD 2 LNS)

US 80 AND SHAW ROAD IN JACKSON, HINDS COUNTY, TRAFFIC SIGNAL
SR 29 REPLACE BR 12.8 AT BLACK CREEK [BR # 12.8]

US 49 from Edwards St. 1o 31st Avenue

US 98 from the west end of the Tvlertown bypass to the cast end of the Tylertown bypass
US 84 from the US 61 Intersection to the Franklin CL

US 49 beg. 15.9 mi. north of the Covington CL then run north for 5.6 mi.

US 49 beg. at the Covington CL then run north for 15.9 mi. (NB lane)

New Hospitality Station @ Woodville, Wilkinson County - Hwy 61

Site Improvements @ New Hospitality Station @ Woodville, Wilkinson County - Hwy 61

Desoto County Rest Area - Site Improvements - [-55
North

Holmes County Rest Area Site Improvements - 1-55
North

Scott County Rest Areas (2) - Site Improvements - [-20 East &
West

(MAS 1145 - 1149 NB & 1157 - 1161 SB)
(MAS 4563, 4562, 1770, 4568 thru 4570 NB)

WIDEN & OVERLAY

GRADE BRIDGE PAVE 2 LANE
GRADE BRIDGE PAVE 2 LANE
OVERLAY

OVERLAY

MILL & OVERLAY

MILL & OVERLAY

OVERLAY

OVERLAY

OVERLAY

Shoulder Maintenance

GRADE BRIDGE 2 LANE
GRADE BRIDGE 2 LANE
Traffic Signal

REPLACE BRIDGE

MILL & OVERLAY

OVERLAY

OVERLAY

OVERLAY

OVERLAY

Construct new hospitality facility with

restrooms and travel information

New Site - Entrance and exit ramps,
access road, vehicular parking (trucks
and cars), site lighting, plaza, benches,
picnic pavilions, sidewalks, landscaping,
ete.

New site lighting, ADA compliance,
plaza,benches, sidewalks, landscaping,
renovate picnic pavilions, etc.

Additional vehicular parking (trucks
and cars), new site lighting, ADA
compliance, plaza, benches, sidewalks,
landscaping, etc.

Additional truck parking, new site
lighting, ADA compliance, plaza,
benches, sidewalks, landscaping, new
and renovation of picnic pavilions, ete.

Project
Length

5.04
21.02
7.93
16
3.56
8.6
15.8
357
3.8

Total Estimated
Cost

21,000,000
4,140,000
2,600,000
2,860,900

15,717,000

35,100,000

14,000,000

18,000,000
3,800,000
2,807,403
3,015,300
4,337,800
4,655,200
2,800,000
1,170,000

10,530,000

400,000
4,200,000
6,500,000
2,695,255
5,311,160
4,205,550
4,205,550

5

n

0,000

2,000,000

650,000

1,200,000

1,800,000

Amount of ARRA
Funds

21,000,000
4,140,000
2,600,000
2,860,900

15,717,000

35,100,000

14,000,000

18,000,000
3,800,000
2,807 403
3,015,300
4,337,800
4,655,200
2,800,000
1,170,000

10,530,000

400,000
4,200,000
6,500,000
2,695,255
5,311,160

550,000

2,000,000

500,000

1,075,000

1,500,000



County

Pearl River

Pike

Jackson

Copiah

Greene
Copiah

Panola
Panola

Attala

Simpson
Oktibbeha

Lincoln
Pearl River
Winston
[allahatchie
Tishomingo

Termini

Pearl River Welcome Center Site Improvement - [-59
North

Pike County Welcome Center Site Improvements - [-59
North

Jackson County Rest Areas - 1-10 East & West

»piah County Rest Area Site Improvements - 1-55 North & South

VERNERAL RIVER ROAD AND MLK DRIVE
CARTER HILL ROAD AND BROWN'S WELLS ROAD

BENSON-HERRON ROAD
MT. LEVEL ROAD

VAIDEN-FRENCH CAMP ROAD; KNOX CROSSING ROAD
ROCKPORT-SHIVERS & MT. ZION ROADS

POORHOUSE ROAD

EDDICETON-CASEYVILLE ROAD

BURNED BRIDGE-PINE GROVE ROAD
ELLISON RIDGE ROAD

VARIOUS ROADS IN THE TOWN OF WEBB
COUNTY ROAD 306

Project
Scope of Work Lénigts
New site lighting, new wastewater
treatment plant, plaza, benches, ADA
Compliance, sidewalks, landscaping, etc.
New site lighting, new wastewater
treatment plant, plaza, benches,
sidewalks ADA Compliance,
landscaping, etc.
Site lighting, plaza, benches, sidewalks,
ADA Compliance, landscaping, clear
trees, picnic tables, ete.
New site lighting, plaza, benches,
sidewalks, ADA Compliance,
landscaping, etc.
Widening & Overlay, Safety project 20.20
Widen & Overlay, Safety project 12.80
Replace Bridge & Approaches 0.19
Replace Bridge & Approaches 0.20
Base Repair, Level & Reseal 31.00
Bridge Replacemem & Approaches 0.30
Grade, Drain, Base & Pave w/ two 130
Bridge Replacements & Approaches N
fn:_‘c., Dram, Base, Box Bridge & 300
DBST
Replace Four Bridges & Approaches 0.90
Widening & Overlay, Safety project 4.15
Overlay 290
Box Bridge and Approaches 0.20

Total Estimated
Cost

750,000

800,000

1,000,000

1,900,000

1,050,100.00

1,513,200.00

453,000.00
804,700.00

1,375,600.00
701,000.00

1,608,700.00

3,300,700.00

1,971,400.00
525,000.00
308,300.00
348,800.00

Amount of ARRA
Funds

600,000

650,000

1,000,000

1,600,000

93,000.00

707,000.00

453,000.00
804,700.00

1,375,600.00
701,000.00

1,608,700.00

1,481,500.00

1,971,400.00
525,000.00
47,000.00
232,100.00



