CERTIFICATION UNDER SECTION 1511 OF

THE AMERICAN RECOVERY AND REINVESTMENT ACT:

Pursuant to Title XV, Subtitle A, section 1511 of the American Recovery and Reinvestment Act (Pub. L. 111-5, Feb. 17, 2009) ("ARRA"), I Larry L. "Butch" Brown, Executive Director Mississippi Department of Transportation*, hereby certify that the attached infrastructure investments funded with amounts appropriated by ARRA under the headings: "Highway Infrastructure Investment" to the Federal Highway Administration, or "Transit Capital Assistance," "Fixed Guideway Infrastructure Investment," and " Capital Investment Grants" to the Federal Transit Administration, have received the full review and vetting required by law and that I accept responsibility that such investments are appropriate uses of taxpayer dollars. I further certify that the specific information required by section 1511 concerning each such investment (a description of the investment, the estimated total cost, and the amount of ARRA funds to be used) is provided on the Mississippi Statewide Transportation Improvement Program and is available to the public at

http://www.gomdot.com/Divisions/IntermodalPlanning/Resources/Programs/STIP/Home.aspx and linked to Recovery.gov.

I understand that my State or local agency may not receive ARRA infrastructure investment-funding unless this certification is made and posted.

Larry L. "Butch" Brown

Executive Director, Mississippi Department of Transportation

Signed this ____ day of March, 2009

* In accordance with section 1511 of ARRA, the Certifying Official may be either the Governor, mayor, or other chief executive, as appropriate

ATTACHMENT [List of ARRA Projects including a description, estimated total cost, and amount of ARRA funds per project]

County Lowndes Itawamba Yazoo Copiah Newton Neshoba Rankin Noxubee Jones Adams Walthall Franklin Covington Lee Bolivar	US 45 FROM 4 MILES SOUTH OF US 82 TO US 82 US 45 FROM EAST END OF THE TENN-TOM BRIDGE TO THE ALABAMA STATELINE US 49 IN YAZOO COUNTY FROM THE BIG BLACK RIVER TO THE CONCRETE SECTION AT BENTO WIDEN & OVERLAY SR 27 From Intersection of 27 & 28 to 10 miles North ending at end of maintenance section *SR 19 FROM LAUDERDALE CL. TO NESHOBA CL. *SR 19 FROM NEWTON CL TO SR 492 SR 25 FR SR 471 TO SR 43 (+ RAMPS & INTCH) SR 25 FR SR 471 TO SR 43 (+ RAMPS & INTCH) US 45 FR KEMPER CL TO BROOKSVILLE (OVERLAY) WIDEN & OVERLAY GRADE BRIDGE PAN *SR 19 FROM 1.7 mi. South of Kingston Rd. to the Hospital (NB & SB Lanes) US 88 from Walthall CL to the west end of the Tylertown Bypass (EB & WB Lanes) US 84 from 7.5 miles East of Adams CL to west end of Bude-Meadville Bypass (EB & WB Lanes) US 49 from 1.5 mi. N of Seminary then run north for 17.6 miles (NB Lane) US 78: UPGRADE TO INTERSTATE STANDARDS MCCULLOUGH BLDV @ BELDEN TO US 45 SR 8 FROM CLEVELAND TO SUNFLOWER CL. (ADD 2 LNS) Scope of Work ALABAMA STATELINE Shoulder Maintenance Shoulder Maintenance Shoulder Maintenance Shoulder Maintenance Shoulder Maintenance WIDEN & OVERLAY WIDEN & OVERLAY WIDEN & OVERLAY WIDEN & OVERLAY OVERLAY OVERLAY OVERLAY OVERLAY OVERLAY Shoulder Maintenance Scope of Work ALABAMA STATELINE Shoulder Maintenance Scope of Work WIDEN & OVERLAY OVERLAY OVERLAY OVERLAY SR 16 from 1.7 mi. South of Kingston Rd. to the Hospital (NB Lane) US 49 from 1.5 mi. N of Seminary then run north for 17.6 miles (NB Lane) US 49 from 1.5 mi. N of Seminary then run north for 17.6 miles (NB Lane) OVERLAY OVERLAY OVERLAY OVERLAY OVERLAY OVERLAY OVERLAY OVERLAY SR 16 from 1.5 mi. N of Seminary then run north for 17.6 miles (NB Lane) OVERLAY OVERLAY OVERLAY OVERLAY OVERLAY OVERLAY OVERLAY OVERLAY OVERLAY	Scope of Work GR DR BR PAVE 4 LANE Shoulder Maintenance) WIDEN & OVERLAY WIDEN & OVERLAY GRADE BRIDGE PAVE 2 LANE GRADE BRIDGE PAVE 2 LANE OVERLAY	Project Length 5.04 21.02 7.93 16 3.56 8.6 15.8 35.7 3.8 5.2 6.3 8.2 17.6 21.3	Total Estimated Cost 21,000,000 4,140,000 2,600,000 2,860,900 15,717,000 35,100,000 14,000,000 18,000,000 3,800,000 2,807,403 3,015,300 4,337,800 4,655,200 2,800,000 1,170,000	Amount of ARRA Funds 21,000,000 4,140,000 2,600,000 2,860,900 15,717,000 35,100,000 14,000,000 18,000,000 3,800,000 3,807,403 3,015,300 4,635,200 2,807,000 1,170,000
Covington Lee Bolivar	US 49 from 1.5 mi. N of Seminary then run north for 17.6 miles (NB Lane) US 78: UPGRADE TO INTERSTATE STANDARDS MCCULLOUGH BLDV @ BELDEN TO US 45 SR 8 FROM CLEVELAND TO SUNFLOWER C.L. (ADD 2 LNS)	OVERLAY Shoulder Maintenance GRADE BRIDGE 2 LANE	17.6 21.3 2.3	4,655,200 2,800,000 1,170,000	
Sunflower Hinds Perry	SR 8 FROM BOLIVAR CL. TO RULEVILLE (ADD 2 LNS) US 80 AND SHAW ROAD IN JACKSON, HINDS COUNTY, TRAFFIC SIGNAL SR 29 REPLACE BR 12.8 AT BLACK CREEK [BR # 12.8]	GRADE BRIDGE 2 LANE Traffic Signal REPLACE BRIDGE	10.53 0.5 1.1	10,530,000 400,000 4,200,000	
Forrest Walthall	US 49 from Edwards St. to 31st Avenue US 98 from the west end of the Tylertown bypass to the east end of the Tylertown bypass US 84 from the US 61 Intervention to the Franklin CI	MILL & OVERLAY OVERLAY OVERI AY	11.5 4.8 7.5	6,500,000 2,695,255 5,311,160	
Simpson Simpson	US 49 beg. 15.9 mi. north of the Covington CL then run north for 5.6 mi. US 49 beg. at the Covington CL then run north for 15.9 mi. (NB lane)	OVERLAY	15.9	4,205,550	
Wilkinson	New Hospitality Station @ Woodville, Wilkinson County – Hwy 61	Construct new hospitality facility with restrooms and travel information		550,000	
Wilkinson	Site Improvements @ New Hospitality Station @ Woodville, Wilkinson County – Hwy 61	New Site - Entrance and exit ramps, access road, vehicular parking (trucks and cars), site lighting, plaza, benches, picnic pavilions, sidewalks, landscaping etc.	•	2,000,000	
Desoto	Desoto County Rest Area - Site Improvements - I-55 North	New site lighting, ADA compliance, plaza, benches, sidewalks, landscaping, renovate picnic pavilions, etc.		650,000	
Holmes	Holmes County Rest Area Site Improvements - I-55 North	Additional vehicular parking (trucks and cars), new site lighting, ADA compliance, plaza, benches, sidewalks, landscaping, etc.		1,200,000	
Scott	Scott County Rest Areas (2) - Site Improvements - I-20 East & West	Additional truck parking, new site lighting, ADA compliance, plaza, benches, sidewalks, landscaping, new and renovation of picnic pavilions, etc.		1,800,000	

Lincoln Pearl River Winston Tallahatchie Tishomingo	Oktibbeha	Panola Panola Attala Simpson	Copiah	Greene	Copiah	Jackson	Pike	Pearl River
EDDICETON-CASEYVILLE ROAD BURNED BRIDGE-PINE GROVE ROAD ELLISON RIDGE ROAD VARIOUS ROADS IN THE TOWN OF WEBB COUNTY ROAD 306	POORHOUSE ROAD	BENSON-HERRON ROAD MT. LEVEL ROAD VAIDEN-FRENCH CAMP ROAD; KNOX CROSSING ROAD ROCKPORT-SHIVERS & MT. ZION ROADS	CARTER HILL ROAD AND BROWN'S WELLS ROAD	VERNERAL RIVER ROAD AND MLK DRIVE	Copiah County Rest Area Site Improvements - I-55 North & South	Jackson County Rest Areas - I-10 East & West	Pike County Welcome Center Site Improvements - I-59 North	Pearl River Welcome Center Site Improvement - I-59 North

County Termini

Box Bridge and Approaches	Widening & Overlay, Safety project	Replace Four Bridges & Approaches	Grade, Drain, Base, Box Bridge & DRST	Grade, Drain, Base & Pave w/ two Bridge Replacements & Approaches	Bridge Replacement & Approaches	Base Repair, Level & Reseal	Replace Bridge & Approaches Replace Bridge & Approaches	Widen & Overlay, Safety project	Widening & Overlay, Safety project	New site lighting, plaza, benches, sidewalks, ADA Compliance, landscaping, etc.	Site lighting, plaza, benches, sidewalks, ADA Compliance, landscaping, clear trees, picnic tables, etc.	New site lighting, new wastewater treatment plant, plaza, benches, sidewalks, ADA Compliance, landscaping, etc.	New site lighting, new wastewater treatment plant, plaza, benches, ADA Compliance, sidewalks, landscaping, etc.	Scope of Work
0.20	4.15 2.90	0.90	8.00	1.30	0.30	31.00	0.19 0.20	12.80	20.20					Project Length
348,800.00	525,000.00	1,971,400.00	3,300,700.00	1,608,700.00	701,000.00	1,375,600.00	453,000.00 804,700.00	1,513,200.00	1,050,100.00	1,900,000	1,000,000	800,000	750,000	Total Estimated Cost
232,100.00	525,000.00	1,971,400.00	1,481,500.00	1,608,700.00	701,000.00	1,375,600.00	453,000.00 804,700.00	707,000.00	93,000.00	1,600,000	1,000,000	650,000	600,000	Amount of ARRA Funds